

Appellate Case No. A165040

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR**

---

HOPE WILLIAMS, NATHAN SHEARD, AND NESTOR REYES,

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

*Defendant and Appellee,*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of San Francisco  
The Honorable Richard B. Ulmer, Jr., Presiding Judge  
Case No. CGC-20-587008

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS  
HOPE WILLIAMS, NATHAN SHEARD, AND NESTOR REYES**

---

Saira Hussain (SBN 300326)  
Adam Schwartz (SBN 309491)  
Mukund Rathi (SBN 330622)  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
Tel.: (415) 436-9333  
Fax: (415) 436-9993  
Email: [saira@eff.org](mailto:saira@eff.org)  
[adam@eff.org](mailto:adam@eff.org)  
[mukund@eff.org](mailto:mukund@eff.org)

Matthew Cagle (SBN 286101)  
Nicole A. Ozer (SBN 228643)  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA,  
INC.  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel.: (415) 621-2493  
Fax: (415) 255-1478  
Email: [mcagle@aclunc.org](mailto:mcagle@aclunc.org)  
[nozer@aclunc.org](mailto:nozer@aclunc.org)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 6

INTRODUCTION ..... 10

STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY ..... 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 12

    I. History of the Acquisition of Surveillance Technology Ordinance..... 12

    II. Union Square Business Improvement District ..... 15

    III. The SFPD’s one-time, 24-hour acquisition and use of the USBID camera network before the Ordinance’s effective date ..... 15

    IV. The SFPD’s response to George Floyd protests in May and June 2020..... 15

    V. The SFPD’s three other requests for the USBID camera network ..... 16

    VI. Plaintiffs’ standing..... 17

    VII. Procedural history..... 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 18

ARGUMENT..... 19

    I. Section 5 did not authorize the SFPD’s surveillance of the 2020 George Floyd protests..... 19

        A. The grace period provision does not apply to a one-time, temporary use of a surveillance technology. .... 20

            1. The SFPD was not “possessing or using” the USBID camera network before the Ordinance’s effective date, and thus did not trigger the grace period. .... 21

            2. The California Constitution and the Ordinance’s central purpose of transparency require narrowly construing the grace period provision. .... 25

3.	The Ordinance’s legislative history supports construing the grace period for its narrow purpose of not disrupting departmental operations .....	27
B.	The grace period provision does not authorize future uses that expand beyond how a department was using the technology preceding the Ordinance’s effective date .....	30
1.	The grace period provision’s text only allows a department to “continue,” not expand, its use of an existing technology.....	30
2.	Construing the grace period provision to authorize more expansive future uses would undermine the Ordinance’s structure and central oversight provisions ...	31
3.	The SFPD’s use of the USBID camera network during the 2020 George Floyd protests expanded upon, and did not simply “continue,” its 2019 use.....	32
C.	The SFPD failed to comply with Section 5’s disclosure obligations, so the grace period does not apply. ....	33
1.	Section 5’s grace period is contingent on compliance with its disclosure obligations. ....	34
2.	The SFPD ignored Section 5’s disclosure obligations for nearly three years. ....	37
II.	The SFPD violated the Ordinance when it failed to obtain Board approval prior to acquiring and using the USBID camera network during the 2020 George Floyd protests. ....	38
A.	The SFPD is a city department.....	39
B.	The USBID camera network and the software to access it are covered surveillance technologies.....	40
C.	The SFPD acquired, borrowed, and used the USBID camera network, and entered into an agreement to do so .....	40
D.	The SFPD failed to obtain approval from the Board of Supervisors. ....	44
III.	Plaintiffs have standing because they are activists against police violence “affected” by the SFPD’s unlawful surveillance. ....	44
A.	The Ordinance’s text, legislative history, and purpose create broad standing.....	45
B.	Plaintiffs have standing .....	47

CONCLUSION..... 48  
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 50  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al Otro Lado v. McAleenan</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	23, 24
<i>Bilafer v. Bilafer</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4th 363 (2008) .....	45
<i>Blumhorst v. Jewish Fam. Servs.</i> , 126 Cal. App. 4th 993 (2010) .....	45
<i>Bohbot v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 456 (2005) .....	18
<i>Canales v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 23 Cal. App. 5th 1262 (2018) .....	18
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	21
<i>City of Burbank v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 613 (2005) .....	25
<i>City of L.A. v. Belridge Oil Co.</i> , 42 Cal. 2d 823 (1954) .....	26
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Ct.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 608 (2017) .....	26
<i>DiCampli-Mintz v. Cty. of Santa Clara</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 983 (2012) .....	27
<i>Dr. Leevil, LLC v. Westlake Health Care Ctr.</i> , 6 Cal. 5th 474, 478 (2018) .....	21, 31, 34, 36
<i>Howard Entertainment, Inc. v. Kudrow</i> , 208 Cal. App. 4th 1102 (2012) .....	18
<i>In re Maes</i> , 185 Cal. App. 4th 1094 (2010) .....	21, 22
<i>In re Reeves</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 765 (2005) .....	22
<i>Kinzua Res., LLC v. Oregon Dep’t of Env’t Quality</i> , 468 P.3d 410 (Or. 2020) .....	24

<i>Lamont v. Postmaster</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	47
<i>Midpeninsula Citizens v. Westwood Invs.</i> , 221 Cal. App. 3d 1377 (1990) .....	45
<i>Nat’l Laws. Guild v. City of Hayward</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 488 (2020) .....	26
<i>Pennisi v. Dep’t of Fish &amp; Game</i> , 97 Cal. App. 3d 268 (1979) .....	35
<i>People v. Arias</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 169 (2008) .....	34, 36
<i>People v. Catlin</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 81 (2001) .....	44
<i>People v. Zgurski</i> , 73 Cal. App. 5th 250 (2021) .....	25, 27, 36
<i>Powell v. Kleinman</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 112 (2007) .....	18
<i>Quinn v. State of California</i> , 15 Cal. 3d 162 (1975) .....	35
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. City of Carlsbad</i> , 64 Cal. App. 4th 785 (1998) .....	19
<i>Shell v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 941 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Sonitrol Northwest, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> 84 Wn. 2d 588 (1974).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Cable News Network, Inc. v. Bellbrook-Sugarcreek Loc. Sch.</i> , 170 N.E.3d 748 (Ohio 2020).....	24
<i>United States v. Bonanno</i> , 452 F. Supp. 743 (N.D. Cal. 1978) .....	24
<i>Upshaw v. Superior Ct.</i> , 22 Cal. App. 5th 489 (2018) .....	40, 45
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 1241 (2017) .....	45
<i>White v. Davis</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 757 (1975) .....	47
<i>Wilcox v. Birtwhistle</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 973 (1999) .....	31

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const., art. I, § 3 ..... 24, 25, 26

**Statutes**

Cal. Bus. Code § 17204 ..... 46  
Cal. Bus. Code § 18897.8(a)..... 46  
Cal. Bus. Code § 22948.3(a)..... 46  
Cal. Bus. Code § 25602.1 ..... 46  
Cal. Civ. Code § 52(c) ..... 46  
Cal. Civ. Code § 731.5..... 46  
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 526a ..... 45  
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 904.1(a)(1)..... 12  
Cal. Gov. Code § 27203 ..... 46  
Cal. Health Code § 52080(k) ..... 46  
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a)..... 46  
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30801 ..... 46  
S.F. Admin. Code § 19B *et seq* ..... *passim*  
S.F. Admin. Code § 90.4(g)..... 46  
S.F. Ordinance No.116-21 ..... 42  
S.F. Park Code § 7.06(a)..... 46

**Other Authorities**

1 Samuel Williston, A Treatise on the Law of Contracts § 2  
(Walter H.E. Jaeger ed., 3d ed. 1957) ..... 43  
2 Stephen’s Commentaries on the Laws of England 5  
(L. Crispin Warmington ed., 21st ed. 1950) ..... 43  
*Automated License Plate Recognition Vehicles*, SFPD Department  
Bulletin, No. 10-273 (Sept. 22, 2010)..... 28  
*Black’s Law Dictionary* ..... 41, 43, 45  
Bryan A. Garner, *Garner’s Modern English Usage*  
(4th ed. 2016) ..... 21, 22, 25  
Carol Pogash, *Getting Rid of ‘Garbage,’* S.F. Examiner,  
Apr. 23, 1975 ..... 13



Elizabeth Stoycheff, <i>Under Surveillance: Examining Facebook’s Spiral of Silence Effects in the Wake of NSA Internet Monitoring</i> , Journalism & Mass Commc’ns Q. (2016) .....	48
Heather Somerville, <i>ShotSpotter Has Long History with Bay Area Police</i> , Mercury News (Nov. 11, 2013).....	28
Jon Penney, <i>Chilling Effects: Online Surveillance and Wikipedia Use</i> , Berkeley Tech. L. J. (2016) .....	48
Justino Aguila, <i>Late-night Muni Driver Stabbed in Arm</i> , S.F. Gate (Nov. 15, 1999).....	28
<i>Merriam-Webster</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SFPD Continues Rollout of Body Worn Cameras</i> , San Francisco Police Department (Sept. 2, 2016).....	29
<i>Surveillance Technology Policy: Security Cameras</i> .....	42
Veena Dubal, <i>The Demise of Community Policing? The Impact of Post-9/11 Federal Surveillance Programs on Local Law Enforcement</i> , 19 Asian Am. L. J. 35 (2012) .....	13
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Challenging the Apartheid of the Closet: Establishing Conditions for Lesbian and Gay Intimacy, Nomos, and Citizenship, 1961-1981</i> , 25 Hofstra L. Rev. 817 (1997).....	13
